=ORM PTO-1595 Rev. 6-93) DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	R 03-15- 10128	Patent and Tradema	
To the Honorable Commissione		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	0
 Name of conveying party(ies): Robert E. Davis 105 Nablick Lane Salem, Virginia 24153 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies 	s) attached? <u>Y</u> es <u>X</u> No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>R.R. Donnelley & Sons Company</u> Internal Address:	09/504263
 Nature of conveyance: x Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: February 9, 2000 		Street Address: <u>77 West Wacker Drive</u> City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60601-1696</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes <u>X</u> No	
	nether with a new application	n the execution date of the application is: February 15	5 2000
 Application number(s) or patent r If this document is being filed tog A. Patent Application No.(s) 		In, the execution date of the application is: <u>February 15</u> B. Patent No.(s) OP/SOY263 ned? <u>Yes X</u> No	
 If this document is being filed tog A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be r Name: <u>Walter A. Michel, Esq.</u> Internal Address: <u>FITCH, EVEN, T</u> Street Address: <u>120 S. LaSalle</u> 	Additional numbers attac	B. Patent No.(s) $(9/504263)$)
 If this document is being filed tog A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be r Name: <u>Walter A. Michel, Esq.</u> Internal Address: <u>FITCH, EVEN, T</u> Street Address: <u>120 S. LaSalle</u> 	Additional numbers attact nom correspondence mailed: <u>FABIN & FLANNERY</u> <u>a Street, Suite 1600</u> ZIP: <u>60603</u>	 B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) CALSO AND ADDED ADDED)

PATENT REEL: 010600 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT

I, ROBERT E. DAVIS of 105 Nablick Lane, Salem, Virginia 24153, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business located at 77 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60601-1696, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

STREAMFEEDER SIGNATURE LONG TAIL TRIMMER

and signed on the date below, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. I agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

19/00, 2000 ROBERT E. DAVIS

COUNTY OF ROANOKE)

I hereby certify that before me in the County of Roanoke, in the State of Virginia, personally appeared ROBERT E. DAVIS, personally known to me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

JEbruary 9, 2000 <u>Marcy M. Charpson</u> Notary Public My Commission Expires: <u>Jan. 31, 200</u>3

RECORDED: 02/15/2000